
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

General Purposes Licensing 
Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Monday 14 September 2015 

Time: 6.15 pm 

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252402 

Email: cphythian@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

General Purposes Licensing Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Mary Clarkson 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor Colin Cook 

 
 Councillor Van Coulter 

 Councillor Andrew Gant 

 Councillor Rae Humberstone 

 Councillor Pat Kennedy 

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan 

 Councillor Mark Lygo 

 Councillor Gwynneth Royce 

 Councillor Dick Wolff 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The quorum for this Committee is 4 Members, no substitutes are permitted. 
 



 
  

 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

3 HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES: PROPOSALS 
TO AMEND THE CRITERIA APPLICABLE TO HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES LICENSED BY THE 
AUTHORITY. 

7 - 52 

 The Head of Community Services has submitted a report which details 
proposals for the implementation of a variety of criteria applicable to Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles in the City in order to promote reductions 
in pollutants and to reduce the number of vehicles licensed by other 
Authorities from working within the City. 
 
Officer Recommendations: That the General Purposes Licensing 
Committee resolves to: 
1. Recommend Council to resolve to: 

a) approve the proposed amendments to Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicle “Conditions of Fitness” as detailed within this 
report; 

b) revise the Vehicle Age Limits criteria due to come into force on 1 
January 2016;  

c) approve the proposal to offer a discounted licence fee to be 
applicable to vehicles that fall with Vehicle Excise Bands A, B and C 
(deemed to be low emission vehicles). 

 

 

4 HCPH VEHICLES - LICENSING AUTHORITY FUNDING OF 
ANNUAL TAXI-METER RECALIBRATION AND SEALING 
FOLLOWING VARIATIONS OF TARIFFS 

53 - 64 

 The Head of Community Services has submitted a report which details the 
Council practice of the Taxi Licensing function paying for the costs incurred 
for the Recalibration and Sealing of Taxi-meters fitted to Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Vehicles following Variations of Tariffs. 
 
Officer Recommendations: That the General Purposes Licensing 
Committee resolves to: 
1. determine what action, if any, should be taken in relation to the 

Authority funding the recalibration and sealing of taximeters. 

 

 

5 DEREGULATION ACT 2015 65 - 72 

 The Head of Community Services has submitted a report which details the 
Deregulation Act 2015 and its impact on the Taxi Licensing function. 
 
Officer Recommendations: That the General Purposes Licensing 
Committee resolves to: 
1. note the contents of the report; and 

 



 
  

 

 

2. endorse the movement to a presumption in favour of a 3 year driver 
licence as required by the Deregulation Act 2015 and the steps being 
taken in that context to ensure that the council has adequate up to 
date information to inform the licensing process. 

 

6 UPDATE ON TAXI LICENSING ACTIVITY: APRIL - AUGUST 2015 73 - 80 

 The Head of Community Services has submitted a report which details the 
progress made by the Taxi Licensing Function during the current Council 
year (April – August 2015). 
 
Officer Recommendations:  That the General Purposes Licensing 
Committee resolves to: 
1. note the contents of the report; and 
2. make any comments and recommendations regarding the future work 

of the Taxi Licensing Function. 

 

 

7 MINUTES 81 - 82 

 Minutes from 19 May 2015 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2015 be 
APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

8 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 Meetings are scheduled as followed: 
 
26 January 2016 
19 May 2016 
 
All meetings will begin at 6.15 pm. 

 

 

 



 

 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the 
item on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes 
apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your  employment; sponsorship (ie payment 
for expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards 
your election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the 
Council’s area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be 
recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the 
Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a 
meeting, you must declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the 
nature as well as the existence of the interest. 
 
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting 
you must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from 
the meeting whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 
 
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ 
Code of Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must 
never improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including 
yourself” and that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and 
integrity may be questioned”.  What this means is that the matter of interests must be 
viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should continue to be 
paid to the perception of the public. 
 
1
 Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or 

himself but also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband 
or wife or as if they were civil partners. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
 
 
To: General Purposes Licensing Committee  
 
Date: 14 September 2014       

 
Report of:   Head of Community Services  
 
Title of Report:  Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Vehicles: Proposals 

to amend the criteria applicable to Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Vehicles licensed by the Authority. 

  

Summary and Recommendations 
 
Purpose of report: To seek the implementation of a variety of criteria 
applicable to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles in the City in 
order to promote reductions in pollutants and to reduce the number of 
vehicles licensed by other Authorities from working within the City to 
the detriment of those licensed locally, the Authority and the general 
public. 
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance: Paul Swaffield  
Legal: Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework: Vibrant Sustainable Economy 

                      Cleaner, Greener Oxford 
 
Recommendation(s): that the General Purposes Licensing Committee 
resolves to: 
1. Recommend Council to resolve to: 

a) approve the proposed amendments to Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicle “Conditions of Fitness” as detailed within this 
report; 

b) revise the Vehicle Age Limits criteria due to come into force on 1 
January 2016;  

c) approve the proposal to offer a discounted licence fee to be 
applicable to vehicles that fall with Vehicle Excise Bands A, B and 
C (deemed to be low emission vehicles).  

 
Additional Papers: 
 
Appendix 1:  Table of Local Comparisons 
Appendix 2:  Vehicle Excise Duty Bands 
Appendix 3:  Internal Private Hire licence plate 
Appendix 4:  Internal Hackney Carriage licence plate 
Appendix 5: Draft Revised Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 

Vehicle Application Pack 
 

 

7

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

 
 
Introduction 
 
1. On 5 September 2013, the General Purposes Licensing Committee 

approved the implementation of a new standard of licensing criteria for 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles. The Committees 
recommendation was subsequently adopted by Council on 30 
September 2013 for commencement on 1 January 2016. 
 

2. In summary, the criteria adopted placed an upper age limit on vehicles 
licensed by the Authority, with the purpose of developing a consistent 
and long lasting policy that would lead to a continual evolution of the 
licensed fleet, upholding both objectives of driver/public safety and 
progressively lower emission levels by taking advantage of ever 
improving vehicle safety and emission technology. 
 

3. When developing the Vehicle Age Limit criteria regard was had to the 
recommendations of the Law Commission in its “Review of Taxi and 
Private Hire Services”, ensuring that Oxford was well positioned to 
absorb such recommendations when they came into law, as the 
intention of the Law Commissions “Review” was to create national 
standards to be adopted by all Authorities.  
 

4. The strategies and policies in place locally were regarded by the Law 
Commission as being very close to the proposals that they were in the 
process of drafting and recommending to the Secretary of State. 
 

5. The Law Commissions proposals have not
[...]
iven to every 
licence holder at their renewal appointment; and 

 

• Every applicants understanding is tested within the Local 
Knowledge and Safeguarding Test he/she must sit as part of the 
new applicant process. 

 
39. A proportion of the drivers working in the City may be licensed by 

authorities who are yet to implement robust safeguarding strategies. 
 
40. When formulating recommended actions seeking to redress the 

aforementioned matters, Officers sought the views of the local Trade, 
and other Licensing Authorities who had experienced similar issues. 

 
41. In response to stemming the flow of vehicles licensed by neighbouring 

authorities, those we spoke to (including St. Albans, Luton, Watford, 
Milton Keynes, Birmingham, Manchester, and Newcastle) reviewed 
their vehicle licensing criteria, in order to reduce the incentives on offer 
to drivers and vehicle owners should they apply to obtain a licence from 
another Authority. 

 
42. In turn those Authorities put in place joint enforcement programmes 

with their neighbouring authorities to ensure that Licensing Officers of 
the neighbouring authorities had some presence in the cities affected 
within which their licence holders were predominantly working. 

 
43. Additional enforcement operations targetting the vehicles licensed 

elsewhere but working in those cities was also undertaken with the 
police and other agencies in order to control both the public safety 
element and environmental impact on those cities caused by these 
vehicles and their drivers. 
 

Recommended Actions  
 
44. The following proposals are put before this Committee to consider and 

recommend to Council for adoption: 
 

14



 

 

 

• With immediate effect revoke the Vehicle Age Limits Policy due to 
come into force on 1 January 2016, save for the current 
requirement that any vehicle presented for licensing for the first 
time be under 5 years of age. 

 

• On 1 January 2016 commence a policy of no upper Vehicle Age
[...]
ing public funds for these purposes.  For further information, see 
http://www.oxford.gov.uk/websitetools/privacy.cfm. 
 

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY: PARIS CODE:    COST CENTRE: ED24   HCV: K9590   PHV: K9592 25

51

http://www.oxford.gov.uk/websitetools/privacy.cfm


26

52



 

 
 
                                                                          
 
To: General Purposes Licensing Committee   
 
Date: 14 September 2015   

 
Report of:  Head of Community Services  
 
Title of Report:  Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Vehicles – Licensing 

Authority funding of Annual Taxi-meter Recalibration 
and Sealing following Variations of Tariffs 

 

Summary and Recommendations 
 
Purpose of report:  To reconsider the Council practice of the Taxi 
Licensing function paying for the costs incurred for the Recalibration 
and Sealing of Taxi-meters fitted to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicles following Variations of Tariffs. 
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance: Paul Swaffield  
Legal: Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework: Vibrant Sustainable Economy 
     
Recommendation(s): That the General Purposes Licensing Committee 
resolves to: 
  
1. determine what action, if any, should be taken in relation to the 

Authority funding the recalibration and sealing of taximeters. 
 

Additional Papers: 
 

Appendix 1: Report to the General Purposes Licensing 
Committee of 28 October 2008 

 

Appendix 2: Minutes from the General Purposes Licensing 
Committee of 28 October 2008 

 
Introduction 
 

1. It has long been Council practice that the cost of any recalibration and 
sealing of taxi-meters following a variation to the tariffs for both 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire be funded by the Taxi Licensing 
function. 
 

2. Legislation prevents a Hackney Carriage tariff from being varied more 
than once per calendar year and such variations of tariffs are set by the 
Council upon receipt of a request from the City of Oxford Licensed 

 

53

Agenda Item 4



 

Taxicab Association. 
[...]
 review the current practice and determine 
whether the potential costs to the Licensing function could be better 
spent on other duties. 
 

11. The cost of £15.00 for a meter-change has to be borne by the licence 
holder if the recalibration and sealing of the taxi-meter requires 
actioning more frequently that once per annum. 
 

54



 

12. It is the taxi trade’s decision whether to increase their tariffs and this 
funding is not built into the licence fee charged by the Authority.  It is 
not the Council’s responsibility to pay for one recalibration and reseal 
per year. 
 

Options Available to the Committee 
 
13. The Committee is provided with two options to consider in order to 

reach a decision as to what, if any level of funding should be provided 
by the Taxi Licensing function to the Trade in relation to the cost of the 
recalibration and meter-sealing when tariffs are varied:  

 
a) Continue with the current practice in relation to the Private Hire 

Trade and the Hackney Carriage Trade and to incorporate this 
decision within the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 
Application Pack; 

 
b) Remove funding in its entirety, and request that the Licensing 

Manager write to all Hackney Carriage Vehicle licence holders and 
Private Hire Operators informing them that the previously funded 
service has now ceased owing to it not being financially viable in 
light of the financial demands placed on the service. 

 
Financial Considerations 
 

14. Any financial implications have already been detailed within this report.   
 
Legal Considerations 
 

15. There are no legal considerations in regard to this report save for any 
decision by the Committee to change the current practices in relation to 
the recalibration and sealing of the taxi-meters. 

 

 
 

 
Name and contact details of author: Julian Alison 
      Licensing Manager 
      Community Services  
      Tel: 01865 252381 
      Email: jalison@oxford.gov.uk 
Version 1.0 

55



This page 
[...]
 hackney carriages be 

appointed on the south side of Between Towns Road, Oxford, from a point 10.9 
metres to the south of the east corner of 51 Between Towns Road, westwards for a 
distance of 12 metres. 
 
 
24. DATE OF NEXT MEETINGS 
 
 Resolved to note the following dates:- 
 
 3rd February 2009 
 14th May 2009 
 
The meeting started at 5.20pm and finished at 6.25pm 
 
 

64



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
To:  General Purposes Licensing Committee  
  
Date:  14 September 2015     
  
Report of:   Head of Community Services 
 
Title of Report:  Deregulation Act 2015 

  
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To inform Committee of the Deregulation Act 2015 and 
its impact on the Taxi Licensing function.    
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance:   Paul Swaffield  
Legal:  Daniel Smith 
 
Policy Framework: Vibrant Sustainable Economy 
   Policy on the Relevance of Warnings, Offences,    
                                 Cautions and Convictions 
 
Recommendation(s):  That the General Purposes Licensing Committee 
resolves to: 
1. note the contents of the report; and 
2. endorse the movement to a presumption in favour of a 3 year driver 

licence as required by the Deregulation Act 2015 and the steps being 
taken in that context to ensure that the council has adequate up to 
date information to inform the licensing process. 

 
 
Additional Papers: 
 
Appendix 1: Deregulation Act 2015 Section 10 and Section 11 
 
Introduction 
 
1. The Deregulation Act 2015 provides for the removal or reduction of 

burdens on businesses, civil society, individuals, public sector bodies 
and the taxpayer.  
 

2. These include measures relating to general and specific areas of 
business, companies and insolvency, the use of land, housing, transport, 
communications, the environment, education and training, entertainment 
and alcohol, public authorities and the administration of justice. 

 

65

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

 
3. In addition, the Act repeals legislation that, in 
[...]
of that subsection) and section 55B(1) and (2) apply as if the person 
holding the licence under section 55 and the person making the provision in Scotland 
were separate persons. 
In this subsection, “private hire car” and “taxi” have the same meaning as in sections 
10 to 22 of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.  
(6)In this section, “London PHV operator” and “operating centre” have the same 
meaning as in the Private Hire Vehicles (London) Act 1998. 

55BSub-contracting by operators: criminal liability 
(1)In this section— 

• “the first operator” means a person licensed under section 55 who has in a 
controlled district accepted a booking for a private hire vehicle and then made 
arrangements for another person to provide a vehicle to carry out the booking 
in accordance with section 55A(1);  

• “the second operator” means the person with whom the first operator made 
the arrangements (and, accordingly, the person who accepted the sub-
contracted booking).  

(2)The first operator is not to be treated for the purposes of section 46(1)(e) as 
operating a private hire vehicle by virtue of having invited or accepted the booking. 
(3)The first operator is guilty of an offence if— 
(a)the second operator is a person mentioned in section 55A(1)(a) or (b), 
(b)the second operator contravenes section 46(1)(e) in respect of the sub-contracted 
booking, and 
(c)the first operator knew that the second operator would contravene section 46(1)(e) 
in respect of the booking.” 
 

72



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
To:  General Purposes Licensing Committee  
  
Date:  14 September 2015          
 
Report of:   Head of Community Services  
 
Title of Report:  Update on Taxi Licensing Activity: April – August 2015 

  
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To inform Committee of the progress made by the 
Taxi Licensing Function during the current Council year (April – August 
2015).    
 
Report Approved by:  
Finance:  Paul Swaffield  
Legal:  Daniel Smith  
 
Pol
[...]
and rigorous 
criteria imposed by ourselves is not applicable to those licensed by our 
neighbours, and in some cases leads to the public being serviced by 
drivers and vehicles that do not meet with the Council objective of 
Oxford being a world-class city. 

 
39. A report offering this Committee various solutions as to how to combat / 

reverse the loss of control over these drivers and vehicles and the 
associated implications on our revenue caused by the current situation, 
is also put to Members at this meeting. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
40. There are no legal implications contained within this report, however a 

further report is provided to this Committee as to the requirements and 
potential impacts of the Deregulation Act 2015. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
41. Any financial implications contained within this report will be met within 

existing budgets. 
 
 
 
Name and contact details of author:  Julian Alison 
      Licensing Manager 

Community Services 
              Tel: (01865) 252381 
                        Email: jalison@oxford.gov.uk 
 
 
Version 1.0 

80



GENERAL PURPOSES LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 19 May 2015 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Clarkson (Chair), Cook (Vice-Chair), 
Coulter, Gant, Kennedy, Royce and Wolff. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader), Daniel Smith 
(Law and Governance), Sarah Claridge (Committee Services Officer) and 
Catherine Phythian (Committee Services Officer) 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2015/16 
 
The Committee agreed to elect Councillor Mary Clarkson as Chair for the 
Council Year 2015/16. 
 
 
2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2015/16 
 
The Committee agreed to elect Councillor Colin Cook as Vice-Chair for the 
Council Year 2015/16. 
 
 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Lloyd-Shogbesan. 
 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
5. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES 2015/16 
 
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) that established Sub-Committees for the 2014-15 Council Year; to 
deal with the casework flowing from the Committee’s own responsibilities. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 
1. Establish a Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licensing Sub-Committee for 

the Council Year 2015-16, agree its powers and duties, to appoint Cllrs 
Clarkson, Cook and Royce to it on the basis of political balance and that the 
meetings of the Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licensing Sub-
Committee would begin at 5.00 pm, with the exception of the meeting to be 
held on 1 June 2015 which would start at 5.30pm; 

 
2. Establish a Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee for the Council Year 

2015-16, agree its powers and duties, to appoint Cllrs Clarkson, Coulter, 
Royce and Wolff to it on the basis of political balance and that the meetings 

81

Agenda Item 7



 

of the Licensing and Registration Licensing Sub-Committee would begin at 
5.00 pm; 

 
3. Agree that substitution is permitted on the two sub-committees but that 

substitutes must be from the General Purposes Committee itself. 
 
 
6. UPDATE ON TAXI LICENSING ACTIVITY: 2014/15 COUNCIL YEAR 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which informed the Committee of the progress made 
by the Taxi Licensing Function during the Council Year 2014/15. 
 
The Licencing Team Leader presented the report and made the following points:   

• the overall level enforcement activity was similar to last year although there 
had been a slight reduction in the number of drivers caught during Test 
Purchase Operations, owing to the problems in finding additional staff 
prepared to work such anti-social hours when the offences were most likely 
to occur. 

• in 2015/16 the Licencing Team would continue to focus on enforcement 
operations and set up additional operations that would target the 2am – 4am 
non-compliant issues;  

• in 2015/16 the Licencing Team would be addressing the problems associated 
with out-of-district Hackney Carriages working in the city and a report on this 
issue would be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee; 

• the safeguarding strategy for the Hackney Carriage & Private Hire licensing 
function devised by the Licensing Manager and the Community Safety 
Safeguarding Officer is to be adopted by all of our neighbouring authorities, 
and is being seen as the benchmark for other authorities to work to; 

• there had been no progress on Law Commissions proposals to modernise 
the Taxi and Private Hire legislation. 

  
The Committee congratulated the Licencing Team and the Community Safety 
Team on the successful implementation of the safeguarding scheme for the 
Hackney Carriage & Private Hire licencing function.  
  
The Committee resolved to NOTE the contents of the report.  
 
 
7. MINUTES 
 
The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2015 as a 
true and accurate record. 
 
 
8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted the dates of the future meetings: 
14 September 2015 
26 January 2016 
19 May 2016 
 
The meeting started at 5.15 pm and ended at 5.35 pm 
 

82


	Agenda
	3 Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Vehicles: Proposals to amend the criteria applicable to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles licensed by the Authority.
	APPENDICES Vehicle criteria
	Blank Page
	DRAFT VEHICLE PACK.pdf
	PROCEDURE FOR A NEW HACKNEY CARRIAGE / PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE
	It is your responsibility to ensure that the vehicle meets the conditions and criteria detailed in this document relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles. The full specifications are contained within this document. Therefore you should ensure that any vehicle you wish to purchase is suitable to be licensed before you buy it.
	PROCEDURE FOR INTERIM INSPECTION OF LICENSED VEHICLE 
	PROCEDURE FOR RENEWING AN EXISTING VEHICLE LIC
[...]
in Oxford.
	CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO THE LICENSING OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLES

	 The vehicle to be in excellent mechanical condition.
	 The vehicle to be in all respects, safe and roadworthy, with no signs of corrosion to the mechanical parts, chassis,
	underside or body work.
	 The exterior of the vehicle to be clean and in excellent condition with no dents or damage of significance.
	b. Criteria for Taximeters Fitted in Hackney Carriages in Oxford
	multi-passenger vehicles:APPROVED PASSENGER seating arrangements
	In order to provide clarity to those who wish to purchase a Multi-Passenger Vehicle to carry out Private Hire duties, a series of diagrams is provided below detailing the seating configuration for such vehicles.
	COnditions applicable to the licensing of PRIVATE HIRE vehicleS
	1. General

	a. Every Private Hire vehicle must comply in all respects with the requirements of any Acts and Regulations relating to motor vehicles in force at the time of licensing and must, in all respects, be “exceptionally well maintained” to a level so as to ...
	5. Alterations to vehicles






	4 HCPH Vehicles - Licensing Authority funding of Annual Taxi-meter Recalibration and Sealing following Variations of Tariffs
	APPENDICES Meters
	Summary and Recommendations
	Key decision:   No
	Background
	Philip Pirouet

	APPENDIX 2 - 2008 MINUTES.pdf
	OFFICERS PRESENT: Lois Stock and Daniel Smith (Legal and Democratic Services), Jill Cramer and Phil Pirouet (Taxi Licensing)



	5 Deregulation Act 2015
	APPENDIX ONE - 2015 ACT S10 & S11
	APPENDIX ONE
	DEREGULATION ACT 2015
	10 Taxis and private hire vehicles: duration of licences
	11 Private hire vehicles: sub-contracting
	“55ASub-contracting by operators
	55BSub-contracting by operators: criminal liability



	6 Update on Taxi Licensing Activity: April - August 2015
	7 Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 14 September 2015  
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Clarkson (Chair), Cook (Vice-Chair), 
Lloyd-Shogbesan, Lygo, Royce and Wolff. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader), Catherine 
Phythian (Committee Services Officer) and Daniel Smith (Law and Governance) 
 
 
 
8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Gant and Cllr Kennedy. 
 
 
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
10. HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES: PROPOSALS TO 

AMEND THE CRITERIA APPLICABLE TO HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES LICENSED BY THE AUTHORITY. 

 
The Head of Community Services submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed proposals for the implementation of a variety of criteria 
applicable to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles in the City in order to 
promote reductions in pollutants and to reduce the number of vehicles licensed 
by other Authorities from working within the City. 
 
Mr Ahmed, Chairman of the City of Oxford Licensed Taxicab Association 
(COLTA) addressed the Committee, highlighting 3 points of concern: 

• that the removal of the colour restriction on multi-people carriers would be 
confusing for members of the public; 

• that the removal of the taxi door livery would endanger members of the public 
who would not be able to identify licensed cabs; 

• that there should be a price adjustment for 3 year licences (minute 12 refers) 
 
The Licensing Manager presented the report and responded to the points raised 
by the Chairman of COLTA.  He explained that the onus was on the driver of the 
multi-people carriers not to commit the offence of plying for hire and to inform the 
public of their mistake.  He said that the requirement for door livery did represent 
an additional cost to the license holder, caused some damage to the vehicle and 



 

that evidence suggested that the stickers were not given much credence by the 
public.  
 
The Licensing Manager explained that the proposals in the report were aimed at 
aligning our practices and charges more closely with those of neighbouring 
districts in order to minimise the widespread practice of vehicles actively 
choosing to get licensed in another district and then working almost exclusively 
in Oxford.  This meant quite simply that the Council was faced with reduced fees 
and less control over the vehicles operating in the City.  The Licensing Manager 
assured the Committee that the Licensing Team were also seeking to work 
closely with neighbouring districts to standardise charges and practices across 
the county, however, this was not a quick or easy task. 
 
The Committee welcomed the proposals to deliver improved environmental 
standards of vehicles working in the city.  The Committee also considered 
whether there was any scope for the Licensing Team to offer enforcement and 
other services to the neighbouring authorities for a fee.  The Licensing Manager 
said that this was under discussion. 
 
The Committee concluded that the proposals contained within the report 
represented a reasonable compromise which offered a practical solution to 
dealing with the problems of out of district vehicles working within the city. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
1. Recommend Council to resolve to: 

a) approve the proposed amendments to Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicle “Conditions of Fitness” as detailed within the report at 
Appendix 5; 

b) revise the Vehicle Age Limits criteria due to come into force on 1 
January 2016 as detailed in the report in paragraph 44;  

c) approve the proposal to offer a discounted licence fee to be applicable to 
vehicles that fall with Vehicle Excise Bands A, B and C (deemed to be 
low emission vehicles). 

 
 
11. HCPH VEHICLES - LICENSING AUTHORITY FUNDING OF ANNUAL 

TAXI-METER RECALIBRATION AND SEALING FOLLOWING 
VARIATIONS OF TARIFFS 

 
The Head of Community Services submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed proposals concerning the Council practice of the Taxi 
Licensing function paying for the costs incurred for the Recalibration and Sealing 
of Taxi-meters fitted to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles following 
Variations of Tariffs. 
 
The Licensing Manager presented the report and explained the background to 
the current arrangement.  He explained that it was a commercial decision by the 
taxi trade to increase their tariffs which required the recalibration and resealing of 
taxi meters.  He said that this was not common practice for other local authorities 
to finance the activity. 



 

 
The Committee considered the two options presented in the report and 
concluded that in view of the financial pressures facing the Council it was not a 
good use of its limited resources to continue the current practice of paying for the 
costs incurred for the recalibration and sealing of taxi-meters. 
 
The Committee resolved to adopt option b): 
 
b) Remove funding in its entirety, and request that the Licensing Manager write 

to all Hackney Carriage Vehicle licence holders and Private Hire Operators 
informing them that the previously funded service for recalibration and meter-
sealing has now ceased owing to it not being financially viable in light of the 
financial demands placed on the service. 

 
 
12. DEREGULATION ACT 2015 
 
The Head of Community Services submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed the Deregulation Act 2015 and its impact on the Taxi 
Licensing function. 
 
The Licensing Manager presented the report and briefed the Committee on the 
main points of the legislation. 
 
The Licensing Manager responsed to the concerns which had been raised by the 
Chairman of COLTA (City of Oxford Licensed Taxicab Association) about the 
price of a 3 year license.  He reminded the Committee that the Council was now 
legally required to offer a 3 year license and explained that only the Council 
element of the license fee (£115) would be multiplied for the 3 years and that the 
DVLA and administrative charges would be a flat fee (£58).  He also explained 
that the drivers on a 3 year licence would be required to attend an annual 
declaration appointment but that the costs of those meetings would be absorbed 
by the Council as part of the license fee. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
1. note the contents of the report; and 
2. endorse the movement to a presumption in favour of a 3 year driver licence 

as required by the Deregulation Act 2015 and the steps being taken in that 
context to ensure that the council has adequate up to date information to 
inform the licensing process.  

 
 
13. UPDATE ON TAXI LICENSING ACTIVITY: APRIL - AUGUST 2015 
 
The Head of Community Services submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed the progress made by the Taxi Licensing Function 
during the current Council year (April – August 2015). 
 
The Licensing Manager presented the report and summarised the main points.  
He informed the Committee that the levels of activity were broadly similar to last 



 

year.  The Legal Advisor briefed the Committee on the outcome of an appeal 
hearing which had been heard at the Magistrate’s Court earlier in the day.  He 
said that he would circulate a formal report on the hearing setting out the findings 
and suggesting some procedural changes to consider for future cases. 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the report. 
 
 
14. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 
2015 as a true and accurate record subject to the following amendment: include 
apologies for absence from Cllr Mark Lygo.  
 
 
15. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted the dates of the future meetings: 
 
26 January 2016 
19 May 2016 
 
The Chair agreed to write to all Committee members to propose a revised start 
time for future meetings. 
 
The meeting started at 6.15 pm and ended at 7.15 pm 
 
 
 
 


